
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ENVIRONMENT & TRANSPORT CABINET COMMITTEE 

 
Wednesday, 15th November, 2023 

 
10.00 am 

 
Council Chamber 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 





 
 

AGENDA 
 

ENVIRONMENT & TRANSPORT CABINET COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 15 November 2023 at 10.00 am Ask for: Emily Kennedy 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, 
Maidstone. 

Telephone: 03000 419625 

 
 
Membership (16) 
 
Conservative (12): Mr S Holden (Chairman), Mr N J Collor (Vice-Chairman), 

Mr T Bond, Mr C Broadley, Mr D Crow-Brown, Mr M Dendor, 
Mr A R Hills, Mrs S Hudson, Mr H Rayner, Mr D Robey, 
Mr A Sandhu, MBE and Mr M Whiting 
 

Labour (2): Ms M Dawkins and Mr B H Lewis 
 

Liberal Democrat (1): Mr I S Chittenden 
 

Green and 
Independent (1): 

Mr M Baldock 
 

 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 

 

1 Introduction/Webcast announcement  

2 Apologies  

3 Declarations of Interest  

4 Minutes of the meeting held on 14 September 2023 (Pages 1 - 10) 

5 Initial Draft Budget 2024-25 and Medium Term Financial Plan 2024-27 (Pages 11 - 
88) 

6 Southern Water presentation  

7 Verbal Update by Cabinet Members and Corporate Director  

8 Performance Dashboard (Pages 89 - 100) 

9 23/00099 - Active Travel Schemes (Pages 101 - 110) 

10 23/00104 - Bus Service Improvement Plan (BSIP) - Tranche 2 Grant Offer (Pages 
111 - 122) 



11 23/00095 - Pencester Road, Dover - Northbound Bus Contraflow (Pages 123 - 142) 

12 23/00096 - Rennie Drive Fastrack Junction and Bus Lane (Pages 143 - 162) 

13 Heritage Conservation Strategy - proposed change to Windmills policy (Pages 163 - 
172) 

14 23/00093 - Pre-Submission Draft Kent Minerals and Waste Local Plan 2024-39 and 
Kent Minerals and Waste Development Scheme Update (Pages 173 - 472) 

15 Work Programme (Pages 473 - 476) 

Motion to Exclude the Press and Public 

That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following business on the grounds that it involves the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Act.  
 
 

EXEMPT ITEMS 

(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such items 
which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public) 

 
Benjamin Watts 
General Counsel 
03000 416814 
 
 
Tuesday, 7 November 2023 
 
 



1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

ENVIRONMENT & TRANSPORT CABINET COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Environment & Transport Cabinet Committee held in 
the Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Thursday, 14 
September 2023. 
 
PRESENT: Mr S Holden (Chairman), Mr N J Collor (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr I S Chittenden, Mr D Crow-Brown, Ms M Dawkins, Mr M Dendor, Mr A R Hills, 
Mr M A J Hood, Mr B H Lewis, Mr H Rayner, Mr D Robey and Mr A Sandhu, MBE 
 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
1. Apologies and Substitutes  
(Item 2) 
 
Apologies were received from Mr Bond. 
 
2. Declarations of Interest  
(Item 3) 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
3. Minutes of the meeting held on 5 July 2023  
(Item 4) 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 5 July 2023 were an accurate 
record and that they be signed by the Chairman. 
 
4. Verbal Updates by Cabinet Members and Corporate Director  
(Item 5) 
 
Simon Jones (Corporate Director, GET) was in attendance for this item 
 
1) Mr Baker said that the Mayor of London’s expansion of ULEZ began on 29 August 
2023. Any driver of a petrol vehicle over 18 years old or a diesel vehicle over 8 years 
old would need to pay the £12.50 daily charge to drive within the charging zone. KCC 
made representations to Transport for London (TFL) throughout their consultation 
and planning process, setting out clearly the objections to impact to residents and 
businesses of Kent. Many partner authorities bordering London shared the same 
concerns and KCC supported the authorities that brought the unsuccessful le
[...]
wth, Environment and Transport) was in 
attendance for this item 
 
1) Mr Jones said thank you to Members who attended the briefing on the decision. 
An update was to be brought to Environment and Transport Cabinet Committee in 
2024. 
 
2) RESOLVED to note the report. 
 
6. Performance Dashboard  
(Item 7) 
 
Matt Wagner (Interim Chief Analyst) and Simon Jones (Corporate Director, GET) 
were in attendance for this item 
 
1) Mr Wagner introduced the report for quarter 2 of the 2023/24 financial year. There 
were 19 key performance indicators (KPIs); 10 were rated green, 6 amber and 3 red. 
 
The indicators rated red were under Highways and Transport: potholes repaired in 28 
calendar days, emergency incidents attended to within 2 hours, priority enquiries 
completed within 20 working days.  
 
2) Further to Member’s questions, it was noted: 

Page 5



 

6 

 

 The marking of potholes was an area of improvement being worked on with 
the term maintenance contractor - it related to the speed at which KCC wanted 
potholes filled, the level of response expected but it was recognised that there 
was an opportunity for optimisation. 

 Monthly Strategic Steering Groups with Amey were planned to ensure a focus 
on performance and performance improvement plans. Issues such as delays 
in line markings and signage were to be raised with Amey. 

 The management of soft landscaping had been a challenge over the summer 
because it had been a very wet and warm summer. Adaptations would need to 
be made to deal with changes in the expected seasonal weather. 

 
3) RESOLVED to note the Performance Dashboard. 
 
7. Winter Service Policy for  2023-24  
(Item 8) 
 
Richard Emmett (Senior Highways Manager) was in attendance for this item and 
Andrew Loosemore (Head of Highways) was in attendance virtually for this item 
 
1) Mr Emmett outlined the report. 
 
2) Further to questions from Members, the following points were noted: 
 

 Parish seminars with Highways officers were to tak
[...]
oing project for KCC and there was a national campaign regarding 
collecting this information. 

 Residents in Kent were able to help with flooding with natural solutions such 
as having water butts, tree pits, ponds, permeable paving, having greenery in 
their gardens. 

 
3) RESOLVED to note the report. 
 
9. Annual Update on the Energy and Low Emissions Strategy  
(Item 10) 
 
Matthew Smyth (Director for Environment and Waste); Katie Traylen (Climate 
Change Team Leader) and Simon Jones (Corporate Director- GET) were in 
attendance for this item 
 
1) Miss Carey introduced the report. 
 
2) Mr Smyth and Ms Traylen outlined the report regarding delivery towards the 
national target of 2050 to reduce emissions to Net Zero, plus the emerging air quality 
targets rom government. 
 
3) Further to questions from Members, it was noted: 
 

 There was a commitment to new nuclear at Dungeness. It was felt the grid 
would not cope without the contribution of nuclear as well as schemes such as 
Solar Together. 

 The ambition was for demand to be met in a way that helped Kent to reduce 
emissions and for residents to enjoy a modern life with choice in cleaner 
environment. 

 Initiatives for individual homeowners varied depending on the property, 
meaning that the return-on-investment period would vary. Work was being 
undertaken to understand what would be best for individual households. 
KCC’s role was to think about what information to share with residents around 
this. 

 The government was keen to seed-fund initiatives rather than fully funding 
them. The challenge was to find the right investment packages. 

 There were opportunities around the bus network and taxis using hydrogen. 
There was a hydrogen plant in Herne Bay. 

 

Page 7



 

8 

4) RESOLVED to note the report and endorse the progression of the proposed areas 
for future delivery. 
 
10. Processing of Dry Recyclables (Without Fibre) Contract (SC2058)  
(Item 11) 
 
Matthew Smyth (Director for Environment and Waste) was in attendance for this item 
 
1) Miss Carey introduced the report. 
 
2) Mr Smyth outlined the report. 
 
3) RESOLVED to endorse the proposed decision to  
 
a) agree to award of a new contractual arrangement for the processing of dry 
recyclables for Dover District Council, Folkestone & Hythe District Council, Thanet 
District Council, Tonbridge & Malling Borough Council and Tunbridge Wells Borough 
Council, for a period of up to 48 months and 
 
b) to delegate authority to the Director for Environment and Circular Economy to take 
other relevant actions, including but not limited to finalising the terms of and entering 
into required contracts or other legal agreements, as necessary to implement the 
decision as shown at Appendix A of the agenda report. 
 
 
11. Updating the Kent Minerals and Waste Local Plan and Kent Minerals Sites 
Plan - Results of Public Consultation and Next Steps  
(Item 12) 
 
Sharon Thompson (Head of Planning) was in attendance for this item 
 
1) Mrs Thompson outlined the report. 
 
2) Further to questions from Members, it was noted that: 
 

 Only one site had been identified for county’s supply of hard rock and no 
further sites had come forward. 

 An alternative to these materials being found within the county, was for the 
materials to be imported from Scotland or overseas, which would have 
environmental impacts including consequences for carbon emissions which 
would need careful consideration. 

 Kentish ragstone from Hermitage Quarry was important in building projects 
locally and for historic buildings in London. 

 Concerns were raised about the environmental impacts from the proposed 
site. 

 It was clarified that the promoted site at Hermitage Quarry was designated as 
being a Plantation on Ancient Woodland Site (PAWS) site. 

 A further update was to be brought to the committee. 
 
3) RESOLVED to note the report. 
 

Page 8



 

9 

12. National Bus Strategy & Kent Bus Service Improvement Plan - Update  

[...]
eting in February. 
 
The relevant Cabinet Members will outline the key budget points relating to their 
portfolio as part of the Cabinet Committee consideration, to clarify the budget 
areas within scope of the Committee and to seek feedback on the relevant 
proposals. 
 
To support ongoing budget consideration by Members, outside of the particular 
Cabinet Committee stage of the budget development process, a separate 
interrogatable dashboard is available to Members, setting out key information 
about individual elements of the initial draft revenue budget.    
 
Recommendations: 
The Environment & Transport Cabinet Committee is asked to: 
a) NOTE the initial draft capital and revenue budgets including responses to 

consultation 
b) SUGGEST any changes which should be made to the section of the 

budget related to the Cabinet Committee’s portfolio area before the draft is 
considered by Cabinet on 25th January 2024 and presented to Full County 
Council on 19th February 2024 

 
 
  
 
Contact details 
 
Report Author(s) 

 Dave Shipton (Head of Finance Policy, Planning and Strategy) 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



 03000 419418 

 dave.shipton@kent.gov.uk 
 

Relevant Corporate Director: 

 Zena Cooke 

 03000 416854  

 zena.cooke@kent.gov.uk 
 

 

 

Page 12

mailto:dave.shipton@kent.gov.uk
mailto:zena.cooke@kent.gov.uk


Initial Draft Budget 2024-25 and 2024-27 MTFP 
 

 Sctn Page 
   

Executive Summary 1 2 
Background and Context 2 5 

Principles for 2024-25 Local Government Finance Settlement  3 11 
Progress on Outcomes Based Budgeting 4 13 

Council Tax 5 16 
The Administration’s Initial Draft Budget Proposals 6 18 

Revenue Strategy and Initial Draft Budget 7 22 
Reserves  8 

 

25 

Appendices   
High Level Summary 3 Year Draft Revenue Plan and Financing 2024-27 A  

Directorate Summary of 2024-25 Spending, Savings & income, Reserves B  
Budget 2024-25 Dashboard   C  

List of individual spending growth and savings & income items  D  
Reserves Policy E  


[...]
icted 
 
Past Pathway of report:  N/A 
 
Future Pathway of report:  Return to ETCC after public consultation. 
 

Electoral Division:  Cranbrook, Elham Valley, Gravesham Rural, Herne Village and 
Sturry, Gravesham Rural, Margate, Sandwich, Sevenoaks Rural, 
Tenterden. 

 

Summary: This report sets out the reasons behind a proposed change to the approach to 
the maintenance and management of KCC’s eight historic windmills. It provides justification 
for the change in policy and identifies the key objectives within the Heritage Conservation 
Strategy that would be affected by the proposed changes. As the Heritage Conservation 
Strategy was adopted following public consultation, public consultation will be required in 
advance of a final decision on the change in policy. 
 
Recommendation(s):   
The Cabinet Committee is asked to note a proposed public consultation on the proposed 
change to the Heritage Conservation Strategy - Windmills policy. 

 
1. Introduction 

 
1.1 KCC currently owns the freehold of eight historic windmills, located in eight different 

districts and boroughs across the county. The windmill properties, all of which are 
designated (listed) buildings of high grade, were acquired by KCC as ‘owner of last 
resort’ between the late 1950s and the mid-1980s. Some of the properties include small 
parcels of land and accompanying buildings; others include only the footprint on which 
the windmill structures stand. 

 
1.2 Whilst in the Council’s ownership, KCC has a statutory responsibility to maintain the 

windmills in good condition in order to protect the historic fabric of the buildings and 
their machinery. As the mills are all publicly accessible (West Kingsdown by 
appointment only) and, in most cases, surrounded by residential properties, the 
Council has an additional responsibility to ensure that the buildings remain safe, and 
‘utilities compliant’, for visitors and site users to enter. 

 
1.3 Financial responsibility for the maintenance a
[...]
antageous option for KCC. By identifying alternative ownership arrangements for 
each of the windmills, KCC would save the annual costs associated with maintaining 
the buildings in a safe and accessible condition. 

8.3 This action would be a change in policy from the approach set out in the adopted 
Heritage Conservation Strategy, in particular: 

 Objective 6: Follow a management approach to KCC-owned windmills, so that: 
 i) Mills capable of milling flour (Drapers Mill, Margate, and Cranbrook Mill) 

remain able to do so. 
 ii) The weatherproofing programme will be undertaken as needed on a rolling 

cycle. 
  iii) Static mills will be returned to visual completeness subject to funding 
  iv) Static mills will be made active wherever possible [also Strategic Aim 3], 
 
 Objective 7: KCC’s relationship with the windmill volunteer groups will be 

strengthened [Also Strategic Aim 3] and, 
 
 Objective 8: Explore alternative funding mechanisms for the windmills, including 

setting up a charitable Trust to oversee management, and develop a funding strategy 
[also Strategic Aim 3]. 

 
8.4 As the Heritage Conservation Strategy was adopted following public consultation, 

public consultation will be required in advance of a final decision on the change in 
policy. 

 
9. Recommendation 

 

Recommendation:   
The Cabinet Committee is asked to note a public consultation on the proposed change to 
the Heritage Conservation Strategy - Windmills policy. 

 
 
10. Background Documents 

Heritage Conservation Strategy (Heritage Conservation Strategy - Kent County 
Council) 

 
 

Page 170

https://www.kent.gov.uk/about-the-council/strategies-and-policies/service-specific-policies/environment-and-waste-policies/heritage-conservation-strategy
https://www.kent.gov.uk/about-the-council/strategies-and-policies/service-specific-policies/environment-and-waste-policies/heritage-conservation-strategy


11. Contact details 

Report Authors:  
Luke Bonwick 
Conservation Officer 
luke
[...]
m Term Financial Plan 2024-27
	Initial Draft Budget 2024-25 and 2024-27 MTFP
	Appendix A - High Level Summary 3 Year Draft Revenue Plan and Financing 2024-27
	Appendix B - Directorate Summary of 2024-25 Spending, Savings & Income, Reserves
	Appendix C - Budget 2024-25 Dashboard
	Appendix D - List of individual spending growth and savings & income items
	Appendix E - Reserves Policy
	Appendix F - Budget Risks and Adequacy of Reserves
	Appendix F

	Appendix G - Budget Risk Register

	8 Performance Dashboard
	Performance Dashboard

	9 23/00099 - Active Travel Schemes
	Appendix A PROD

	10 23/00104 - Bus Service Improvement Plan (BSIP) - Tranche 2 Grant Offer
	Appendix A PROD
	EqIA

	11 23/00095 - Pencester Road, Dover - Northbound Bus Contraflow
	Appendix A - Scheme Plans
	1000009228-1-0050-0001.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	0001


	1000009228-1-0050-0002.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	0002


	1000009228-1-0050-0003.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	0003


	1000009228-1-0050-0004.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	0004



	Appendix B - Pencester Road EqIA Rev A
	Appendix C - PROD Pencester Road ETCC November 23 V1

	12 23/00096 - Rennie Drive Fastrack Junction and Bus Lane
	19653-WIE-GEN-XX-DR-C-900001-C01
	Sheets and Views
	19653-WIE-GEN-ZZ-DR-C-900001


	19653-WIE-HGN-ZZ-DR-C-950101-C01
	Sheets and Views
	19653-WIE-HGN-ZZ-DR-C-950101


	PROD
	EQIA

	13 Heritage Conservation Strategy - proposed change to Windmills policy
	14 23/00093 - Pre-Submission Draft Kent Minerals and Waste Local Plan 2024-39 and Kent Minerals and Waste Development Scheme Update
	Appendix A PROD
	Appendix 2A - Reg 19 Draft Kent Minerals and Waste Local Plan 2024-39 - showing changes tracked
	Abbreviations
	List of Figures
	1. Introduction
	1.1 The Kent Minerals and Waste Local Plan 2013-302024-39
	1.2 The Status of the Kent Minerals and Waste Local Plan 2013-302024-39
	1.3 The Links with Legislation, Other Policies and Strategies
	1.4 The Evidence Base
	1.5  Planning and Permitting Interface

	2. Minerals and Waste Development in Ke

Minutes of the meeting


1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

ENVIRONMENT & TRANSPORT CABINET COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Environment & Transport Cabinet Committee held in 
the Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Wednesday, 15 
November 2023. 
 
PRESENT: Mr S Holden (Chairman), Mr T Bond, Mr C Broadley, Mr I S Chittenden, 
Mr D Crow-Brown, Ms M Dawkins, Mr M Dendor, Ms J Hawkins, Mr M A J Hood, 
Mrs S Hudson, Mr B H Lewis, Mr H Rayner, Mr D Robey, Mr A Sandhu, MBE,and  
Mr M Whiting 
 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
1. Apologies  
(Item 2) 
 
Apologies were received from Mr Baldock and Mr Collor, for whom Ms Hawkins and 
Mrs Hudson were present. 
 
2. Declarations of Interest  
(Item 3) 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
3. Minutes of the meeting held on 14 September 2023  
(Item 4) 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 14 September 2023 were an 
accurate record and that they be signed by the Chairman. 
 
4. Initial Draft Budget 2024-25 and Medium Term Financial Plan 2024-27  
(Item 5) 
 
1) Mr Oakford outlined the report. 
 
2) Members comments on the following points in relation to the report: 
 

 Cabinet Members were asked to clarify what kind of recommendations 
or changes to the proposed budget they would be ‘open to’. Advice was 
given to committee members that this was their opportunity to make 
suggestions on the budget but Members should bear in mind when 
making suggestions that largescale decisions such as bringing all 
SEND home-to-school transport in-house were not able to be 
undertaken ‘overnight’. 

 A Member suggested that savings should be made for home-to-school 
transport by ‘stopping taxis ripping [KCC] off’. 

 A Member suggested that KCC adopt the network of speed cameras in 
order to receive the revenue from Transport Management Penalties. 



 

2 

 
3) RESOLVED to note the initial draft capital and revenue budgets including 
responses to the consultation. 
 
5. Southern Water presentation  
(Item 6) 
 
Apologies were received from Southern Water. The presentation would be made to 
the committee at the January meeting. 
 
6. Verbal Update by Cabinet Members and Corporate Director  
(Item 7) 
 
Simon Jones (Corporate Director, GET) was in attendance for this item 
 
1) Mr Baker said whilst Kent avoided the worst conditions from Storm Ciaran, KCC’s 
teams planning and resilience during the storm and its aftermath ensured services 
continued as well as possible with the least disruption and impact on residents.   
 
KCC’s drainage team received over 400 enquiries between Wednesday, 1 November 

and Monday, 6 November, of which 100 were classed as emergencies. KCC had 
organised for all contractors to be available dealing with the aftermath of the storm to 
clear blocked drainage systems. 
 
Tree surgeons were also deployed across Folkestone, Dover, Thanet and Ashford 
and West Kent surgeons assisted East Kent to clear fallen trees and branches.  
 
There were also acts of personal assistance. Highways Inspector, James Pesad 
happened upon a fallen tree in St. Augustine's Road, Ramsgate. Mr Pasad pulled 
over and put his beacons on to allow him to make the site as safe as possible. He 
then called in to have the incident logged and requested the Operations team to get it 
safely removed. Luckily nobody was hurt, but a roof was lost from a nearby outhouse, 
as was featured on BBC News. 
 
The work of KCC’s highways maintenance teams continues to be noticed nationally: 
 

 KCC won the Connected Parking award for our Park Map Project at the 2023 
British Parking Awards, and;  

 The Chestfield Tunnel Lighting Project had been shortlisted for the Caron and 
Sustainability Initiative of the Year 2023 and Innovation in Tunnel Fit-Out, 
Maintenance and Refurbishment 2023 at the New Civil Engineers Magazine 
Tunnelling Awards 2023. The results were to be announced on 7 December. 
The new lighting was to deliver energy savings of over 1m kWh per annum 
which is a 63.23% reduction in energy consumption; the equivalent to over 
340 homes per annum. 

 
Other completed schemes included: 
 

 Preservation work on the A229 to avoid water ingress and oxidisation which 
will extend the life cycle of the road by 5 years. The work was done using a 
new emulsion, Finaphalt-G which is less expensive, takes less time and is 
more environmentally friendly than traditional surfacing methods. 



 

3 

 The team also completed a 4km full depth road reconstruction at Morsham 
and a stabilisation of the carriageway reconstruction scheme at Boughton Hill 
Embankment. 

 
2) Members responded to the update as follows: 
 

 Officers were commended for their efforts during Storm Ciaran. Thanks were 
also given to Mr Baker for his communication and efforts during the storm. 

 
3) Mr Hills said a newsletter had been produced and sent to Members regarding the 
environmental circular economy. 
 
4) Members thanked Miss Carey for the work that she had done in the role of Cabinet 
Member for the Environment and had been undertaken regarding the environmental 
circular economy. 
 
5) Mr Jones added to the update on Storm Ciaran, saying that while Highways were 
at the front end of the response, the Public Rights of Way team, County Parks team 
and Waste team had also responded to the challenges brought by the storm. The 
Waste team in particular were very proactive - all customers with bookings for HWRC 
sites were messaged to alert them to the potential for disruption due to weather 
conditions, with the possibility of site closures if weather conditions deteriorated. 
Fortunately, all sites remained open and fully functional. 
 
KCC’s Insight and Development team had reported back on the initial evaluation of 
the cross-border policy implemented at the HWRCs from April 2023.  The policy had 
been in place for 6-months and to date had seen a reduction in usage by those living 
outside of Kent, of 67% 
 
The winter service started on Friday, 20 October 2023 and was to run until Friday, 19 
April 2024. This meant KCC was closely monitoring weather and road conditions to 
be ready to deploy our winter service fleet at any time. Demand on the network 
continued to be high for the time of year across the operational teams, especially 
considering the recent storms and wet weather.  Unfortunately, there was an 
increase in reported potholes across the county, due to the fragile condition of the 
network. Contingency plans were being drawn up to deal the demand, going into the 
winter period. 
  
Since the amended contract with Amey at the end of August, Amey continued to 
review their service and performance, along with implementing changes.  This was to 
ensure they drove performance and operational efficiencies across the board.  The 
review included workshops with both highway officers and the Amey team from 
operatives up to senior managers, to understand issues from both a client / 
contractor view and find solutions to benefit all.  Any changes would take time to 
embed, but Mr Jones was hopeful with this approach that benefits would be seen. 
 
Progress had been made in terms of recruitment to the positions of Road Closure 
Inspectors.  KCC had been able to make three offers, out of the four available 
positions, (which were accepted).  Due to notice periods, it was expected that the first 
three officers would start in December, with training to commence through until the 
end of February 2024.  Recruitment had not been successful in West Kent, where 
KCC had not been able to appoint to the role.  West Kent was considered to be a 



 

4 

particularly difficult area to recruit to, due to its proximity to London, which often 
attracted recruitment through higher pay scales.  However, KCC was advertising for 
the role again and it was hoped a fourth Inspector would be appointed. 
  
Although KCC did not have the designated road closure inspectors, work was still on 
going to ensure that opportunities were taken to drive efficiencies on the network.   
The work that was done with South-East Water in Leeds was a good example of 
what can be achieved.  The project was completed 3 months ahead of schedule.  
KCC was able to bring a coordinated approach and allowed others to undertake 
works at the same time, to further reduce later closures.  To undertake these levels of 
coordination and engagement, it had a huge impact on highways staff, which was not 
sustainable in the long term without additional resources and support. It was 
suggested that time be allowed for the team to embed and bring a full progress report 
to the March’s meeting of Environment & Transport Cabinet Committee. 
 
6) Members asked questions and the following points were noted: 
 

 Utility companies were empowered under legislation to access the local road 
network. 

 KCC was not informed until after work has started in the case of emergency 
road closures. However, emergency services should be informed. It was noted 
that disruption was expected for emergency works as unlike planned works, 
notifications could not be sent out in advance. KCC worked with utility 
companies to try to minimise the level of disruption. 

 The new contract with Amey was being embedded so that service was 
improved but it was planned that lessons learned would be brought to a 
committee meeting in 2024. 

 
7) RESOLVED to note the reports. 
 
7. Performance Dashboard  
(Item 8) 
 
Matt Wagner (Interim Chief Analyst) and Simon Jones (Corporate Director, GET) 
were in attendance for this item 
 
1) Mr Wagner introduced the report for quarter 3 of the 2023/24 financial year. There 
were 19 key performance indicators (KPIs); 13 were rated green, 5 amber and 1 red. 
 
The indicator rated red was under Highways and Transport: Priority (Member) 
enquiries completed within 20 working days.  
 
2) Further to Members’ questions, it was noted: 
 

 The figures showed a 9-year high on reports of road defects and naturally, 
where service provision is scaled, there will be a delay where the volume of 
work is more due to exceptional events. The response to this had been 
encouraging and service provision was meeting the volume of work only 
months later. 

 It was felt that quality of responses to highways related enquiries had 
improved. There had been some historic issues with how enquiries had been 
dealt with but the situation had since improved. 



 

5 

 
3) RESOLVED to note the Performance Dashboard. 
 
8. 23/00099 - Active Travel Schemes  
(Item 9) 
 
Simon Jones (Corporate Director, GET) was in attendance for this item 
 
1) Mr Baker introduced the report. 
 
2) Members asked questions and the following was noted: 
 

 It was hoped that more would be done in east Kent and broader geographical 
spread of schemes. 

 Work needed to be undertaken with the district and borough councils as they 
had a great deal of influence on Active Travel Schemes. 

 The schemes were welcomed but concerns were raised about funding of the 
schemes in the longer term and getting the best value for money from 
contractors, due to the funding arrangements of the schemes. 

 
3) RESOLVED to endorse the recommendations as outlined in the report. 
 
9. 23/00104 - Bus Service Improvement Plan (BSIP) - Tranche 2 Grant Offer  
(Item 10) 
 
Stephen Pay, Planning and Operations Manager, was in attendance for this item 
 
1) Mr Baker introduced the report. 
 
2) Mr Pay outlined the report. 
 
3) Members asked questions and it was noted: 
 

 There was some flexibility on how the funding was used in terms of bringing 
back services. Value for money needed to be demonstrated. 

 
4) RESOLVED to endorse the recommendations as outlined in the report. 
 
10. 23/00095 - Pencester Road, Dover - Northbound Bus Contraflow  
(Item 11) 
 
Stephen Pay, Planning and Operations Manager, and Barry Stiff, Senior Project 
Manager  
 
1) Mr Baker introduced the report. 
 
2) Mr Pay and Mr Stiff outlined the report. 
 
3) Members asked questions and the following was noted: 
 



 

6 

 There were additional on-street parking spaces available suitable for disabled 
parking in the immediate area. It was hoped that more people would use the 
buses. 

 
4) RESOLVED to endorse the recommendations as outlined in the report. 
 
11. 23/00096 - Rennie Drive Fastrack Junction and Bus Lane  
(Item 12) 
 
Graham Killick, MCP Project Manager was in attendance for this item 
 
1) Mr Baker introduced the report. 
 
2) Mr Killick outlined the report. 
 
3) Members asked questions and the following was noted: 
 

 The scheme was welcomed and it was felt that projects such as this would 
mean that there were fewer car journeys. 

 
4) RESOLVED to endorse the recommendations as outlined in the report. 
 
12. Heritage Conservation Strategy - proposed change to Windmills policy  
(Item 13) 
 
Matthew Smyth (Director for Environment and Waste) and Lis Dyson, Heritage 
Conservation Manager were in attendance for this item 
 
1) Mr Hills introduced the report. 
 
2) Mr Smyth outlined the report. 
 
3) Members asked questions and the following was noted: 
 

 It was clarified that there was to be one consultation but options to answer 
questions on the individual windmills. 

 Concerns were raised about the placing of responsibility for the windmills on 
volunteers, how sustainable this was in the long term and the liability on cost 
for trustees. Also raised, was the concern that when in private ownership, 
other windmills in Kent were not all being well maintained. 

 It was noted that when the windmills were acquired, the financial 
responsibilities of upper tier local authorities were different (particularly in the 
case of those acquired in the 1950s). It was felt it was important to consider 
the careful disposal of assets and take forward a consultation on the matter. 

 The changes proposed were very specific to the divestment of the windmills 
and did not apply to wider heritage assets. 

 Following a consultation process, a key decision would need to be made and 
therefore, the matter would be brought back to the committee. 

 
4) Councillor Chittenden proposed and Mr Lewis seconded the following motion: 
 



 

7 

To recommend that the Cabinet Member for Environment not undertake a 
consultation on the proposed change to the Heritage Conservation Strategy 
(Windmills policy).  
 
5) Upon being put to the vote, the motion was declared LOST. 
 
6) RESOLVED to note the recommendations as outlined in the report. 
 
13. 23/00093 - Pre-Submission Draft Kent Minerals and Waste Local Plan 
2024-39 and Kent Minerals and Waste Development Scheme Update  
(Item 14) 
 
Sharon Thompson (Head of Planning) was in attendance for this item 
 
1) Mr Hills introduced the report  
 
2) Mrs Thompson outlined the report regarding the pre-submission draft of the Kent 
Minerals and Waste Local Plan 2024-39 and the Kent Minerals and Waste 
Development Scheme Update. It was clarified that what was being considered was 
the Minerals and Waste Local Plan. Members were not being asked to comment or 
consider the Mineral Sites Plan or, in particular, the nominated site at Oaken Wood, 
Aylesford. The Mineral Sites Plan work was not due to come before Members until 
the autumn of 2024 after detailed assessment work was completed. 
 
3) Further to questions from Members, it was noted that: 
 

 It was explained that in relation to the nominated site at Oaken Wood, which 
was designated as a PAWS site (Plantations on Ancient Woodland Sites), it 
was the soils that are the vital component, rather than the trees themselves. 

 The amount of aggregate based upon the government’s calculations showed 
that there was a shortfall in hard rock, hence there was a need for a call for 
sites as part of the plan making process. How the need was to be met, was a 
matter for the Sites Plan work.  

 There was a policy set out in the plan for circumstances where development 
was proposed for the Dungeness Nuclear Power site and for certain types of 
development at the site also required an environmental permit from the 
Environment Agency. 

 
4) RESOLVED to endorse the recommendations as outlined in the report. 
 
14. Work Programme  
(Item 15) 
 
RESOLVED to note the work programme.  
 
 
 
 
 


